

**ROBERT C. JAROSH, #6-3497**  
**ERIN E. BERRY, #7-6063**  
Hirst Applegate, LLP  
P. O. Box 1083  
Cheyenne, WY 82003-1083  
Phone: (307) 632-0541  
rjarosh@hirstapplegate.com  
eberry@hirstapplegae.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

TODD SCHMIDT,

Plaintiff,

vs.

EDWARD SEIDEL, in his official capacity as  
the President of the University of Wyoming, and  
RYAN O'NEIL, individually and in her official  
capacity as Dean of Students for the University of  
Wyoming,

Defendants.

}  
}  
}  
}  
}  
}  
}  
}  
}  
}  
}

Civil Action No. 23-CV-101-F

***DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTS ..... 2

    The Parties ..... 2

    The University Campus and the Wyoming Union ..... 3

    The University’s Discrimination and Harassment Regulation ..... 5

    Plaintiff’s History at the Wyoming Union ..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I. Plaintiff has not made the requisite strong showing of a  
substantial likelihood of success on the merits. .... 12

        A. Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claims  
(First and Second Cause of Action). .... 12

            1. The University had the authority to regulate  
Plaintiff’s conduct and to suspend his ability  
to reserve tables in the Wyoming Union  
breezeway. .... 12

            2. The University properly concluded Plaintiff’s  
conduct constituted discrimination and  
harassment; his conduct did not constitute  
protected speech. .... 14

            3. Even under a free speech analysis, Plaintiff’s  
suspension was proper. .... 17

                a. The Wyoming Union breezeway is a limited  
public forum. .... 17

                b. The University’s restrictions on using the  
Wyoming Union breezeway tables are  
reasonable and viewpoint neutral. .... 18

B.	Plaintiff's other Claims (Third, Fourth and Fifth Causes of Action). . . . .	21
II.	Plaintiff has not made the heightened strong showing that the balance of harms weighs in favor of a preliminary mandatory injunction. . . . .	21
III.	Plaintiff has not made the requisite showing that a preliminary mandatory injunction would not be adverse to the public interest. . . . .	24
CONCLUSION	. . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Board of Dirs. Of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Brooks v. Colorado Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 730 F. App’x 628 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	20
<i>Denver Homeless out Loud v. Denver</i> , 32 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	22, 24
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>Doe v. Triangle Doughnuts, LLC</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 115 (E. Dist. Penn. 2020) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. R.G.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>First W. Capital Mgmt. Co. v. Malamed</i> , 874 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	11

<i>Frank v. Buchanan</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 262260, Case No. 20-CV-138-F (D. Wyo., Aug. 25, 2020) .....	11, 12, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	20
<i>Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 814 (S.D. Ind. 2021) .....	16
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 286 F. Supp.3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) .....	15
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-CV-78 CJW-MAR, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169459, (N. Dist. Iowa Sept. 20, 2022) .....	25
<i>Pollak v. Wilson</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 35636 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>Prescott v. Rady Child.'s Hosp. San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (SD Cal. 2017) .....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	19
<i>Shero v. City of Grove</i> , 510 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Schrier v. University of Colorado</i> , 427 F.3d, 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	11, 12, 22, 24
<i>Summum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	18

*Systemic Formulas, Inc. v. Daeyoon Kim*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116038, Case No. 1:07-CV-159 (TC)  
(D. Dist. Utah, Dec. 14, 2009) ..... 24

*Willey v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. Of Trs.*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113818,  
Case No. 23-CV-069-SWS (D. Wyo. June 30, 2023) ..... 23

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 22, 24

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES**

WYO. CONST. Art. VII, § 17 ..... 13

WYO. STAT. § 21-17-204(a) ..... 13
